
 

V3.0 

UK OFFICIAL 

UK OFFICIAL 

Frontier Economics Ltd,  
Mid City Place,  
71 High Holborn,  
London  
WC1V 6DA 
 
 
Tuesday, 08th March 2022 
 
 
Dear  
 
Contract Title: Driving the Electric Revolution 
Contract Reference: CR20093 
Contract Variation Reference: 002 
 
Further to our correspondence ref ‘RE: Driving the Electric Revolution (Evaluation) Frontier-
Economics contract CR20093 - contract variation and revised PO amount’ dated Friday, 11th 
February 2022, please find the attached contract variation reference; contract value increase 
with effect from Tuesday, 08th March 2022. 
 
Please ensure that you  review and satisfy yourselves with its content and the contractual 
implications of this variation before signing and returning to 

 for our records. 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 

 
Professional Services 
UK Shared Business Services 
 
For and on behalf of UK Research & Innovation (UKRI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

V3.0 

UK OFFICIAL 

UK OFFICIAL 

SCHEDULE 5: CONTRACT VARIATION 
 

No of Letter of Appointment being varied: CR20093 - RM6018-Letter-of-appointment-v2.0 - 
countersigned 

Variation Form No: V1  

BETWEEN: 

(1) UK Research & Innovation (UKRI), Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon 
SN2 1FL (The Contracting Authority). 
 

And 
 
(2)        Frontier Economics Ltd, Mid City Place, 71 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6DA 
(the Supplier). 

 

1. In order to achieve a satisfactory number of survey responses to enable outputs of the 
contract, the Baseline Report will be extended. To permit the extension, this Contract is 
varied as follows and shall take effect on Tuesday, 08th March 2022. 
 
 
● The contract value will increase from £500,000.00 excluding VAT to £514,340.00 

excluding VAT (an increase of £14,340.00 excluding VAT), allowing required 
activities to take place as follows: 

o Review contact list, contacting respondents to secure commitments and re-opening 
survey: 1 week  

o Fieldwork period and re-contacts to secure participation: 2 weeks  
o Analysis and review of revised results, re-writing sections of report: 2 weeks  
o Review of revised Baseline Report and overall conclusions: 1 week  

 
● For the avoidance of doubt, the contract expiry date will remain as Monday, 31st 

March 2025. 
 

2. Words and expressions in this Variation shall have the meanings given to them in this 
Contract. 
 

3. This Contract, including any previous Variations, shall remain effective and unaltered 
except as amended by this Variation. 

 

Words and expressions in this variation shall have the meanings given to them in 
Contract CR20093. Contract CR20093, including any previous variations, shall remain 
effective and unaltered except as amended by this variation. 
  






